policy. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
projected future benefit payments, on behalf of current plan members, after plan year 2046. Therefore, the single
discount rate of 4.435% for the Policemen’s Pension and 4.398% for the Firemen’s Pension was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

For purposes of developing the single equivalent discount rate, it was assumed benefits are discounted at the
municipal bond rate if paid from the pay-as-you go Benefit Account, or at the long-term expected rate of return if paid
from the Accumulation Account. A long-term expected rate of return was assumed after 2046 of 6.5%. The long-term
rate of return assumes assets in the Accumulation Account are invested in a well-diversified portfolio with 40% to
50% allocated to equities.

The present values of benefits to be provided through the pension plans to current active and inactive plan members
for the Policemen’s Pension and Relief Fund and the Firemen’s Pension and Relief Fund are $197,280,700 and
$198,051,100, respectively.

87

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Policemen’s Pension and Relief Fund:

   Discount
  1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase
  3.435%   4.435%   5.435%
   $176,606,544   $150,497,364   $129,533,696

Firemen’s Pension and Relief Fund:

   Discount
  1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase
  3.398%   4.398%   5.398%
   $184,654,002   $157,963,178   $136,507,643

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Policemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2014 $  156,881,744 $  15,242,762 $  141,638,982

Changes for the year:

   Service cost  3,292,778   - -   3,292,778

   Interest  7,332,999   - -   7,332,999

   Differences between expected & actual experience ( 1,897,115)   - -  ( 1,897,115)

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs  8,006,116   - -   8,006,116

   Contributions - employer   - -   6,530,016 ( 6,530,016)

   Contributions - employee   - -   592,173 ( 592,173)

   Net investment income   - -   766,556 ( 766,556)

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

   contributions ( 7,035,461) ( 7,035,461)   - -

   Administrative expense   - -  ( 12,349)  12,349

   Net changes  9,699,317  840,935  8,858,382

Balances at June 30, 2015 $  166,581,061 $  16,083,697 $  150,497,364

Increase (Decrease)

88

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Firemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2014 $  162,974,249 $  12,976,853 $  149,997,396

Changes for the year:

   Service cost  3,160,914   - -   3,160,914

   Interest  7,516,367   - -   7,516,367

   Differences between expected & actual experience ( 3,217,247)   - -  ( 3,217,247)

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs  8,277,173   - -   8,277,173

   Contributions - employer   - -   6,561,849 ( 6,561,849)

   Contributions - employee   - -   592,996 ( 592,996)

   Net investment income   - -   622,444 ( 622,444)

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

   contributions ( 6,859,784) ( 6,859,784)   - -

   Administrative expense   - -  ( 5,864)  5,864

   Net changes  8,877,423  911,641  7,965,782

Balances at June 30, 2015 $  171,851,672 $  13,888,494 $  157,963,178

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the government recognized the following pension expenses.

PPRF FPRF

Pension expense   $10,972,112   $10,938,377

89

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

The government reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

$   - -  $ 1,372,088

Changes of assumptions 5,790,420   - -

  - -  2,046

$ 5,790,420 $ 1,374,134

   actual earnings on pension plan investments
Net difference between projected and

of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

$ $

   Total $ $5,790,419 1,374,134

322,544
512

525,539
525,539   2,215,696

1,359,027

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Year Ended

June 30: